## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## BY-LAW NO. 55-69

WHEREAS approval has been given by the Council of this Corporation to the closing of Black Street between Gormanville Road and Bannerman Street.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- THAT portion of Black Street between Gormanville Road and Bannerman Street as shown on Plan of Survey prepared by W.E.
  G. Taylor dated 23rd day of May, 1969 which plan of survey is shown as Schedule "A" and attached hereto and forms part of this by-law be and it is hereby closed and stopped up.
- 2. THAT part of Black Street as shown on Plan M-167 and designated as Part 1 on a Plan of Survey of record in the Office of Land Titles as N.R. 2053, be transferred to Canadian Johns-Manville Company Limited; that part of Black Street as shown on Plan M-167 and designated as Part Eight on a Plan of Survey of record in the Office of Land Titles as N.R. 2053, be transferred to Northern and Central Gas Corporation; that part of Black Street as shown on Plan M-167 and designated as N.R. 2053, be transferred to Survey of record in the Office of Survey of record in the Office as shown on Plan M-167 and designated as Part Seven on a Plan of Survey of record in the Office of Land Titles as N.R. 2053, be transferred to Jarvis Clark Company Limited; that part of Black Street as shown on Plan M-167 and designated as Part Six on a Plan of Survey of record in the Office of Land Titles as N.R. 2053, be transferred to Farquhar Construction Limited.
- 3. THAT the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute the requisite documents and to affix thereto the Corporate Seal.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE, 1969. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE, 1969. READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 25TH DAY OF JUNE, 1969.

DEPUTY MAYOR

DEPUTY CITY CLERK